H.R. No. 424

RESOLUTION

1 WHEREAS, A 60th wedding anniversary is truly an occasion to 2 be celebrated, and the Reverend Milton Jochetz and Wanda Jean 3 Jochetz of Stanton commemorated this momentous milestone in their 4 lives on March 11, 2006; and

5 WHEREAS, Joined in matrimony at the First Christian Church 6 parsonage in Slaton on March 11, 1946, Reverend Jochetz and the 7 former Wanda Jean Vaughan have nurtured a fulfilling union that has 8 brought them many happy times and cherished family memories; and

9 WHEREAS, Blessed with three children, Tommy Jochetz, Paula 10 Millhollon, and the late Sandra Kizziar, Reverend and Mrs. Jochetz 11 have embraced the joys of grandparenting with the arrival of 12 12 grandchildren and 14 great-grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, This devoted couple served in ministry with the United Methodist Church for 35 years; they lived in Slaton, Abilene, Hawley, Krum, Texline, Borger, Sweetwater, Clarendon, Gruver, Seymour, and Andrews before making their home in the Stanton community, where they are involved with Lions Club and Mason activities; and

WHEREAS, For six decades, Reverend and Mrs. Jochetz have met life's trials and triumphs hand in hand, and their enduring marriage remains a source of joy and inspiration to all who treasure them; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 79th Texas
 Legislature, 3rd Called Session, hereby congratulate the Reverend

1

H.R. No. 424
1 Milton Jochetz and Wanda Jean Jochetz on their 60th wedding
2 anniversary and extend to them sincere best wishes for continued
3 happiness; and, be it further

4 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be 5 prepared for Reverend and Mrs. Jochetz as an expression of high 6 regard by the Texas House of Representatives.

Craddick

H.R. No. 424

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 424 was adopted by the House on May 10, 2006, by a non-record vote.

Chief Clerk of the House